SERVICES,
) t,

G MEALTH 4
«© e,

%,
%

4y,

LUvaa

_/(C DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Office of Inspector General

Washington, D.C. 20201

FEB 2 8 2008

i

TO: Kerry Weems
Acting Administrator
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

9%//

osE;ph E. Vengrin
Deputy Inspector General for Audit Services

FROM:

SUBJECT: Review of St. Peter’s University Hospital’s Reported Fiscal Year 2005 Wage
Data (A-02-07-01047)

Attached is an advance copy of our final report on St. Peter’s University Hospital’s (the
Hospital) reported fiscal year (FY) 2005 wage data. We will issue this report to the Hospital
within 5 business days. This review is one in a series of reviews of the accuracy of hospitals’
wage data, which the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) uses in developing its
wage indexes.

Under the inpatient prospective payment system for acute-care hospitals, Medicare Part A pays
hospitals at predetermined, diagnosis-related rates for patient discharges. The payment system
base rate includes a labor-related share. CMS adjusts the labor-related share by the wage index
applicable to the area in which a hospital is located.

Our objective was to determine whether the Hospital complied with Medicare requirements for
reporting wage data in its FY 2005 Medicare cost report.

The Hospital did not fully comply with Medicare requirements for reporting wage data in its

FY 2005 Medicare cost report. Specifically, the Hospital understated its wage data by $572,108
and 110,107 hours. Our correction of the Hospital’s errors decreased the average hourly wage
rate approximately 2 percent from $36.51 to $35.76. These errors occurred because the Hospital
did not sufficiently review and reconcile its reported wage data to supporting documentation to
ensure that the data were accurate, supportable, and in compliance with Medicare requirements.
If the Hospital does not revise the wage data in its cost report, the FY 2009 wage index for the
Hospital’s core-based statistical area will be overstated, which will result in overpayments to all
of the hospitals that use this wage index.



Page 2 — Kerry Weems

We recommend that the Hospital:

e submit a revised FY 2005 Medicare cost report to the fiscal intermediary to correct the
wage data understatements totaling $572,108 and 110,107 hours and

e implement review and reconciliation procedures to ensure that the wage data reported in
future Medicare cost reports are accurate, supportable, and in compliance with Medicare
requirements.

In written comments on our draft report, the Hospital concurred with our findings and
recommendations.

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call me, or
your staff may contact George M. Reeb, Assistant Inspector General for the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Audits, at (410) 786-7104 or through e-mail at George.Reeb@oig.hhs.gov
or James P. Edert, Regional Inspector General for Audit Services, Region I, at (212) 264-4620
or through e-mail at James.Edert@oig.hhs.gov. Please refer to report number A-02-07-01047.

Attachment



t sRvicy
\~\b‘l rt'b.r

v

Wi

ot HEALT
& ‘

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES
Region II

Jaceb K. Javits Federal Building
New York, New York 10278

FEB 29 2008 (212) 2644620

Report Number: A-02-07-01047

Mr. Garrick Stoldt

Chief Financial Officer

St. Peter’s University Hospital

254 Easton Avenue

New Brunswick, New Jersey 08903

Dear Mr. Stoldt:

Enclosed is the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office of Inspector
General (OIG), final report entitled “Review of St. Peter’s University Hospital’s Reported Fiscal
Year 2005 Wage Data.” We will forward a copy of this report to the HHS action official noted
on the following page for review and any action deemed necessary.

The HHS action official will make final determination as to actions taken on all matters reported.
We request that you respond to this official within 30 days from the date of this letter. Your
response should present any comments or additional information that you believe may have a
bearing on the final determination.

Pursuant to the principles of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, as amended by
Public Law 104-231, OIG reports generally are made available to the public to the extent the
information is not subject to exemptions in the Act (45 CFR part 5). Accordingly, within 10
business days after the final report is issued, it will be posted on the Internet at http://oig.hhs.gov.

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call me, or
contact Richard Schlitt, Audit Manager, at (212) 264-4817 or through e-mail at
Richard.Schlitt@oig.hhs.gov. Please refer to report number A-02-07-01047 in all
correspondence.

Sincerely,

s, Edoit

James P. Edert
Regional Inspector General
for Audit Services

Enclosure



Page 2 — Mr. Garrick Stoldt

Direct Reply to HHS Action Official:

Mr. Tom Lenz

Consortium Administrator

Consortium for Financial Management & Fee for Service Operations
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

601 East 12th Street, Room 235

Kansas City, Missouri 64106



Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

REVIEW OF ST. PETER’S
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL’S
REPORTED FISCAL YEAR 2005
WAGE DATA

ERVICES_O
8 = Daniel R. Levinson
g ‘/ Inspector General
B
B, C February 2008
A-02-07-01047




Office of Inspector General
http:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (O1G), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and
inspections conducted by the following operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by conducting
audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits examine
the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their
respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs
and operations. These assessments help reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote
economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS,
Congress, and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues.
Specifically, these evaluations focus on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting
economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in departmental programs. To promote impact, the
reports also present practical recommendations for improving program operations.

Office of Investigations

The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of
allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of unjust enrichment
by providers. The investigative efforts of Ol lead to criminal convictions, administrative
sanctions, or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG,
rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support
in OIG’s internal operations. OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil monetary penalties on
health care providers and litigates those actions within HHS. OCIG also represents OIG in the
global settlement of cases arising under the Civil False Claims Act, develops and monitors
corporate integrity agreements, develops compliance program guidances, renders advisory
opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care community, and issues fraud alerts and other
industry guidance.




Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at http://oig.hhs.qgov

Pursuant to the principles of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C.
§ 552, as amended by Public Law 104-231, Office of Inspector General
reports generally are made available to the public to the extent the
information is not subject to exemptions in the Act (45 CFR part 5).

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FI>NDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable, a
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, and
any other conclusions and recommendations in this report represent the
findings and opinions of OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS operating
divisions will make final determination on these matters.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BACKGROUND

Under the inpatient prospective payment system for acute-care hospitals, Medicare Part A pays
hospital costs at predetermined, diagnosis-related rates for patient discharges. The Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) adjusts prospective payments by the wage index
applicable to the area in which each hospital is located. CMS calculates a wage index for each
metropolitan area, known as a core-based statistical area (CBSA), as well as a statewide rural
wage index for each State. These calculations use hospital wage data (which include wages,
salaries, and related hours) collected 4 years earlier to allow time for the collection of complete
cost report data from all inpatient prospective payment system hospitals and for reviews of
hospital wage data by CMS’s fiscal intermediaries. For example, CMS will base the fiscal year
(FY) 2009 wage indexes on wage data collected from hospitals’ Medicare cost reports for their
FY's that began during Federal FY 2005 (October 1, 2004, though September 30, 2005).

CMS bases each wage index on the average hourly wage rate of the applicable hospitals divided
by the national average rate. A hospital’s wage rate is the quotient of dividing total dollars
(numerator) by total hours (denominator). Arriving at the final numerator and denominator in
this rate computation involves a series of calculations.

CMS is required to update wage indexes annually in a manner that ensures that aggregate
payments to hospitals are not affected by changes in the indexes. CMS is also required to update
payments to hospitals by an applicable percentage based on the market basket index, which
measures the inflationary increases in hospital costs. Hospitals must accurately report wage data
for CMS to determine the equitable distribution of payments and ensure the appropriate level of
funding to cover hospital costs.

St. Peter’s University Hospital (the Hospital) is a 478-bed hospital in New Brunswick, New
Jersey. The Hospital is 1 of 16 hospitals in a New Jersey CBSA. The Hospital reported wage
data of $163.2 million and 4.47 million hours in its FY 2005 Medicare cost report, which
resulted in an average hourly wage rate of $36.51.

OBJECTIVE

Our objective was to determine whether the Hospital complied with Medicare requirements for
reporting wage data in its FY 2005 Medicare cost report.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
The Hospital did not fully comply with Medicare requirements for reporting wage data in its

FY 2005 Medicare cost report. Specifically, the Hospital reported the following inaccurate wage
data, which affected the numerator and/or denominator of its wage rate calculation:

e misstated contract labor costs, which understated wage data by $1,095,525 and 15,591
hours, and



e misstated and misclassified hours, which overstated wage data by $523,417 and
understated wage data by 94,516 hours.

These errors occurred because the Hospital did not sufficiently review and reconcile its reported
wage data to supporting documentation to ensure that the data were accurate, supportable, and in
compliance with Medicare requirements. As a result, the Hospital understated its wage data by
$572,108 (numerator) and 110,107 hours (denominator) for the FY 2005 Medicare cost report
period. Our correction of the Hospital’s errors decreased the average hourly wage rate
approximately 2 percent from $36.51 to $35.76. If the Hospital does not revise the wage data in
its cost report, the FY 2009 wage index for the Hospital’s CBSA will be overstated, which will
result in overpayments to all of the hospitals that use this wage index.

RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the Hospital:

e submit arevised FY 2005 Medicare cost report to the fiscal intermediary to correct the
wage data understatements totaling $572,108 and 110,107 hours and

e implement review and reconciliation procedures to ensure that the wage data reported in
future Medicare cost reports are accurate, supportable, and in compliance with Medicare
requirements.

AUDITEE’S COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, the Hospital concurred with our findings and
recommendations. The Hospital’s comments appear in their entirety as Appendix B.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUGCTION ..ottt bbbttt bbbt 1
BACKGROUND ..ottt bbbttt bt 1
Medicare Inpatient Prospective Payment SYStem.........ccccovvverenieennennseennn 1

WAQE INUBXES.....veeeeiiieiteeie ettt ste et te et et ae e te e e staebe e e sreenaeaneesreeneeas 1

Saint Peter’s University HOSPItal............cccovviiiiiiiiieeeec e 2

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY ....cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2

(@ o =101 1SR 2

{0l 0] 0T U ST OU RO URT PRSP 2

V=] g ToTo (o] o]0 V2SS 2

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt 3
ERRORS IN REPORTED WAGE DATA ...t 4
Misstated Contract Labor COSES........coiiiieiiriiieiesie e 4

Misstated and Misclassified WagES ..........cccvevvreeieereiie e 4

CAUSES OF WAGE DATA REPORTING ERRORS .........coooiiiiiienencesiss 5
OVERSTATED WAGE DATA AND POTENTIAL OVERPAYMENTS............... 5
RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt 5
AUDITEE’S COMMENTS ...ttt 5

APPENDIXES

A - CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF FINDINGS

B - AUDITEE’S COMMENTS



INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
Medicare Inpatient Prospective Payment System

Under the inpatient prospective payment system for acute-care hospitals, Medicare Part A pays
hospital costs at predetermined, diagnosis-related rates for patient discharges. In fiscal year
(FY) 2008, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) expects Medicare Part A to
pay inpatient hospitals approximately $113 billion.

Wage Indexes

The geographic designation of hospitals influences their Medicare payments. Under the
inpatient prospective payment system, CMS adjusts payments through wage indexes to reflect
labor cost variations among localities.” CMS uses the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) metropolitan area designations to identify labor markets and to calculate and assign wage
indexes to hospitals. In 2003, OMB revised its metropolitan statistical area definitions and
announced new core-based statistical areas (CBSA). CMS calculates a wage index for each
CBSA and a statewide rural wage index for each State for areas that lie outside CBSAs. The
wage index for each CBSA and statewide rural area is based on the average hourly wage rate of
the hospitals in those areas divided by the national average hourly wage rate. All hospitals
within a CBSA or within a statewide rural area receive the same labor payment adjustment.

To calculate wage indexes, CMS uses hospital wage data (which include wages, salaries, and
related hours) collected 4 years earlier to allow time for CMS to collect complete cost report data
from all inpatient prospective payment system hospitals and for CMS’s fiscal intermediaries to
review these data. For example, CMS will base the wage indexes for FY 2009, which will begin
October 1, 2008, on wage data collected from hospitals’ Medicare cost reports for their FY's that
began during Federal FY 2005 (October 1, 2004, though September 30, 2005). A hospital’s
wage rate is the quotient of dividing total dollars (numerator) by total hours (denominator).
Arriving at the final numerator and denominator in this rate computation involves a series of
calculations. Inaccuracies in either the dollar amounts or hours reported can have varying effects
on the final rate computation.

Section 1886(d)(3)(E) of the Social Security Act (the Act) requires that CMS update wage
indexes annually in a manner that ensures that aggregate payments to hospitals are not affected
by changes in the indexes. Hospitals must accurately report wage data for CMS to determine the
equitable distribution of payments. Further, section 1886(d)(3)(A)(iv) of the Act requires CMS
to update labor and nonlabor average standardized amounts by an applicable percentage increase
specified in section 1886(b)(3)(B)(i). The percentage increase is based on the market basket
index, which measures inflationary increases in hospital costs. The inclusion of unallowable

The inpatient prospective payment system wage index or a modified version also applies to other providers, such as
outpatient hospitals, long term care hospitals, inpatient rehabilitation facilities, inpatient psychiatric facilities, skilled
nursing facilities, home health agencies, and hospices.



costs in wage data could produce an inaccurate market basket index for updating prospective
payments to hospitals.

St. Peter’s University Hospital

St. Peter’s University Hospital (the Hospital) is a 478-bed hospital in New Brunswick, New
Jersey. The Hospital is 1 of 16 hospitals in a New Jersey CBSA. The Hospital submitted to
CMS its FY 2005 Medicare cost report covering the period January 1 through December 31,
2005.

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

Objective

Our objective was to determine whether the Hospital complied with Medicare requirements for
reporting wage data in its FY 2005 Medicare cost report.

Scope

Our review covered the $163,152,771 in salaries and 4,468,311 in hours that the Hospital
reported to CMS on Worksheet S-3, part 11, of its FY 2005 Medicare cost report, which resulted
in an average hourly wage rate of $36.51. We limited our review of the Hospital’s internal
controls to the procedures that the Hospital used to accumulate and report wage data for its cost
report.

We performed our fieldwork at the Hospital in New Brunswick, New Jersey, from May through
September 2007.

Methodology
To accomplish our objective, we:
e reviewed applicable Medicare laws, regulations, and guidance;
e obtained an understanding of the Hospital’s procedures for reporting wage data;

e verified that wage data on the Hospital’s trial balance reconciled to its audited financial
statements;

e reconciled the total reported wages on the Hospital’s FY 2005 Medicare cost report to its
trial balance;

e reconciled the wage data from selected cost centers to detailed support, such as payroll
registers or accounts payable invoices;



e selected for testing wage data in the FY 2005 Medicare cost report from cost centers that
accounted for at least 2 percent of the total Hospital wages;

e tested a sample of transactions from these cost centers and reconciled wage data to
payroll records;

e interviewed Hospital staff regarding the nature of services that employees and contracted
labor provided to the Hospital; and

e determined the effect of the reporting errors by recalculating, as shown in Appendix A,
the Hospital’s average hourly wage rate using the CMS methodology for calculating the
wage index, which includes an hourly overhead factor, in accordance with instructions
published in the Federal Register.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Hospital did not fully comply with Medicare requirements for reporting wage data in its
FY 2005 Medicare cost report. Specifically, the Hospital reported the following inaccurate wage
data, which affected the numerator and/or denominator of its wage rate calculation:

e misstated contract labor costs, which understated wage data by $1,095,525 and 15,591
hours, and

e misstated and misclassified hours, which overstated wage data by $523,417 and
understated wage data by 94,516 hours.

These errors occurred because the Hospital did not sufficiently review and reconcile its reported
wage data to supporting documentation to ensure that the data were accurate, supportable, and in
compliance with Medicare requirements. As a result, the Hospital understated its wage data by
$572,108 (numerator) and 110,107 hours (denominator) for the FY 2005 Medicare cost report
period. Our correction of the Hospital’s errors decreased the average hourly wage rate
approximately 2 percent from $36.51 to $35.76. If the Hospital does not revise the wage data in
its cost report, the FY 2009 wage index for the Hospital’s CBSA will be overstated, which will
result in overpayments to all of the hospitals that use this wage index.?

“The extent of overpayments cannot be determined until CMS finalizes its FY 2009 wage indexes.



ERRORS IN REPORTED WAGE DATA

The errors in reported wage data are discussed in detail below, and the cumulative effect of the
findings is presented in Appendix A.

Misstated Contract Labor Costs

The “Medicare Provider Reimbursement Manual” (the Manual), part 11, section 3605.2, states
that hospitals should ensure that the wage data reported on their Medicare cost reports are
accurate. Further, the Manual instructs hospitals to report the amount paid for services provided
under contract for direct patient care services (including nursing, diagnostic, therapeutic, and
rehabilitative services) and for certain management services, together with the number of
corresponding paid hours.

The Hospital did not report a total of $1,095,525 in contract labor costs and 15,591 hours.
Specifically, the Hospital did not include all contract labor costs, which understated wage data by
$1,110,243 and 15,591 hours. In addition, the Hospital included duplicate physician Part A
contract labor costs, which overstated the Hospital’s labor costs by $14,718.

As a result, the Hospital understated its wage data by $1,095,525 ($1,110,243 minus $14,718)
and 15,591 hours, which understated its average hourly wage rate by $0.12.

Misstated and Misclassified Wages

The Manual, part 11, section 3605.2, states that hospitals should ensure that the wage data
reported on their Medicare cost reports are accurate. Further, hospitals are required to record the
number of paid hours corresponding to the amounts reported as regular time, overtime, paid
holidays, vacation and sick leave, paid time off, and severance pay. The Manual, part Il, section
3605.2, also states: “Paid hours include regular hours (including paid lunch hours), overtime
hours, paid holiday, vacation and sick leave hours, paid time-off hours, and hours associated with
severance pay . ... [I]f the hours cannot be determined, then the associated salaries must not be
included.”

The Hospital reported $779,910 without the corresponding hours and understated its wage data
by 89,470 hours. Specifically, the following wage data were not in compliance with Federal
requirements:

e accrued vacation salaries without related hours,® which overstated wage data by
$779,910;

e salaries without corresponding hours, which understated wage data by a total of 79,777
hours; and

*The Hospital did not determine the accrued vacation hours when it submitted the cost report. However, the
Hospital included the associated salaries.



e wage hours that were misclassified as excluded area hours, which understated wage data
by 9,693 hours.

As a result, the Hospital overstated its wage data by $779,910 and understated the data by 89,470
hours (79,777 plus 9,693). After overhead was factored in, the Hospital overstated its wage data
by $523,417 and understated the data by 94,516 hours, which overstated its average hourly wage
rate by $0.87.

CAUSES OF WAGE DATA REPORTING ERRORS

These reporting errors occurred because the Hospital did not sufficiently review and reconcile
wage data to supporting documentation to ensure that all amounts included in its Medicare cost
report were accurate, supportable, and in compliance with Medicare requirements.

OVERSTATED WAGE DATA AND POTENTIAL OVERPAYMENTS

As a result of the reporting errors, the Hospital understated its Part A wage data by $572,108
(numerator) and 110,107 hours (denominator) for the FY 2005 Medicare cost report period. Our
correction of the Hospital’s errors decreased the average hourly wage rate approximately

2 percent from $36.51 to $35.76. If the Hospital does not revise the wage data in its cost report,
the FY 2009 wage index for the Hospital’s CBSA will be overstated, which will result in
overpayments to all of the hospitals that use this wage index.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the Hospital:

e submit a revised FY 2005 Medicare cost report to the fiscal intermediary to correct the
wage data understatements totaling $572,108 and 110,107 hours and

e implement review and reconciliation procedures to ensure that the wage data reported in
future Medicare cost reports are accurate, supportable, and in compliance with Medicare
requirements.

AUDITEE’S COMMENTS
In its January 14, 2008, written comments on our draft report, the Hospital concurred with our

findings and recommendations and outlined the remedial actions being taken. The Hospital’s
comments appear in their entirety as Appendix B.



APPENDIXES



CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF FINDINGS

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2
Components Misstated Contract L abor Misstated and Misclassified Wages
Reported Fiscal :
Overstated Accrued . .. Adjusted FY 2005
Year (FY) 2005 | Understated Contract . . Under stated Misclassified
Physician Vacation Wage Data
Wage Data L abor Part A Salaries Hours Hours
St. Peter's Univ. Hosp.-FY 2009 Wage | ndex
Schedule S-3, Part |1

Total Salaries
linel/col. 3 Total Salaries $152,613,005.00 -$792,108.00 $151,820,897.00

Excluded Salaries
line 3/col. 3 Nonphysician Anesthetist Part B 441,664.00 $441,664.00
line4.01/col. 3 Teaching Physician 4,527,374.00 $4,527,374.00
line5/col. 3 Physician Part B 13,685,241.00 $13,685,241.00
lined/col. 3 Internsand Residents (1& R) 1,512,645.00 1,944.00 $1,514,589.00
line 6.01/col. 3 Contracted Services, &R 2,889,067.00 $2,889,067.00
line 8/col. 3 Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 1,189,834.00 $1,189,834.00
line8.01/col. 3 Excluded Area 3,541,078.00 -14,142.00 $3,526,936.00
line 10.01/col. 3 CONTRACT SERVICES-Teaching Physician 722,025.00 $722,025.00
subtotal (subtract) 28,508,928.00 $0.00 0.00 -12,198.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,496,730.00

Additional Salaries
line9/col. 3 Contract L abor $5,742,042.00 $6,852,285.42
line 10/col. 3 Contract Labor: Physician Part A $717,797.00 $703,079.00
line 10.01/col. 3 CONTRACT SERVICES-Teaching Physician $722,025.00 $722,025.00
linel3/col. 3 Wage-Related Cost (Core) $32,801,119.00 $32,801,119.00
line 14/col. 3 Wage-Related Cost (Other) $0.00 $0.00
line 18/col. 3 Physician Part A $1,329,017.00 $1,329,017.00
subtotal (add) (14,718.00)

Adjusted Salaries $165,416,077.00 1,110,243.42 (14,718.00) ($779,910.00) $0.00 $0.00 $165,731,692.42
Total Paid Hours
linel/col. 4 Total Hours 4,911,649.00 82,832.00 4,994,481.00

Excluded Hours
line 3/col. 4 Nonphysician Anesthetist Part B 8,892.00 $8,892.00
line 4.01/col. 4 Teaching Physician 44,932.00 3,061.00 $47,993.00
line5/col. 4 Physician Part B 145,853.00 $145,853.00
line6/col. 4 &R Hours 63,845.00 -6.00 $63,839.00
line 6.01/col. 3 Contract Services, |&R 88,686.00 $88,686.00
line 8/col. 4 SNF Hours 47,755.00 $47,755.00
line8.01/cal. 4 Excluded Area 120,445.00 -9,693.00 $110,752.00
line 10.01/col. 3 CONTRACT SERVICES-Teaching Physician 8,661.00 $8,661.00
subtotal (subtract) 529,069.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,055.00 -9,693.00 522,431.00

Additional Hours
line9/cal. 4 Contract Labor 132,273.00 147,864.25
line 10/col. 4 Contract Labor - Physician Part A 9,263.00 9,263.00
line 10.01/col. 3 CONTRACT SERVICES-Teaching Physician 8,661.00 8,661.00
subtotal (add) 165,788.25

Adjusted Hours 4,532,777.00 15,591.25 0.00 0.00 79,777.00 9,693.00 4,637,838.25




CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF FINDINGS

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2
Components Misstated Contract L abor Misstated and Misclassified Wages
Reported Fiscal :
Overstated Accrued . . Adjusted FY 2005
Year (FY) 2005 | Understated Contract . . Under stated Misclassified J
Physician Vacation Wage Data
Wage Data L abor Part A Salaries Hours Hours
St. Peter's Univ. Hosp.-FY 2009 Wage | ndex
Schedule S-3, Part I 11
Overhead Allocation
linel3/cal. 3 Total Overhead Salaries $30,568,613.00 $30,568,613.00
linel3/col. 4 Total Overhead Hours 1,263,302.00 1,263,302.00
Total Hours 4,911,649.00 0.00 0.00 82,832.00 4,994,481.00
L ess:
Nonphysician Anesthetist Part B 8,892.00 8,892.00
Teaching Physician Hours 44,932.00 3,061.00 47,993.00
Physician Part B Hours 145,853.00 145,853.00
& R Hours 63,845.00 -6.00 63,839.00
Contract Services- &R 88,686.00 88,686.00
Total Overhead Hours 1,263,302.00 1,263,302.00
Subtotal - 1,615,510.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,055.00 0.00 1,618,565.00
Revised Hours 3,296,139.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 79,777.00 0.00 3,375,916.00
Overhead Reduction For Excluded AreaHours
SNF Hours 47,755.00 47,755.00
Excluded Area Hours 120,445.00 0.00 (9,693.00) 110,752.00
Subtotal - 168,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (9,693.00) 158,507.00
Excluded Overhead Rate
[(SNF+Excluded Area Hours)/Revised Hour g 0.051029401 (0.0011) (0.0029) 0.046952294
Excluded Overhead Salaries (Overhead Salaries*
Excluded Overhead Rate) 1,559,898.02 (34,796.64) (87,308.86) 1,435,266.50
Excluded Overhead Hours (Overhead Hours*
Excluded Overhead Rate) 64,465.54 (1,438.03) (3,608.19) 59,314.93
Overhead Rate
(Overhead Hour s/(Revised Hours - SNF - Excluded Area Hours)) 0.40387680 0.0000 (0.0252) (0.0032) 0.39264576
: $32,801,119.00 ($283,876.00) $0.00 $32,801,119.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$1,329,017.00 $0.00 $1,329,017.00
Total Wage-Related Cost - $34,130,136.00 ($283,876.00) $0.00 $34,130,136.00
Over head Wage-Related Cost 1 $13,784,370.18 ($858,464.37) ($108,011.54) $13,401,053.17
Excluded Wage-Related Cost $703,408.16 ($66,582.84) ($67,804.54) $629,210.19
Adjusted Salaries $165,416,077.00 $1,110,243.42 ($14,718.00) ($779,910.00) $0.00 $0.00 $165,731,692.42
L ess: Excluded Overhead Salaries $1,559,898.02 ($34,796.64) ($87,308.86) $1,435,266.50
Excluded Wage-Related Cost $703,408.16 ($66,582.84) ($67,804.54) $629,210.19
Revised Wages - 163,152,770.82 $1,110,243.42 ($14,718.00) ($779,910.00) $101,379.47 $155,113.40 163,667,215.73
Multiply By : Inflation Factor 1.00000 1.00000
I nflated Wages (Adjusted Wages Used In Report) - 163,152,770.82 $1,110,243.42 ($14,718.00) ($779,910.00) $101,379.47 $155,113.40 163,667,215.73
Revised Hours (Adjusted Hours Used In Report) - 4,468,311.46 15,591.25 81,215.03 13,301.19 4,578,523.32
[Adjusted Hours - Excluded Overhead Hour g
Average Hourly Wage (Rounded) 36.51 0.12 0.00 -0.17 -0.63 -0.07 $35.76
Total Wage Data Revisions: Totals
Inflated Wages $1,110,243.42 ($14,718.00) ($779,910.00) $101,379.47 $155,113.40 $572,108.29
Revised Hours 15,591.25 0.00 0.00 81,215.03 13,301.19 110,107.48
Misstated Contract Labor - $1,090,020.42 |[Misstated and Misclassitied Wages - ($025,417.13)
15,591.25 94,516.23
Cost Report Revisions Totals
salaries $1,110,243.42  ($14,718.00) ($779,910.00) $0.00 $0.00 $315,615.42
Hours 15,591.25 0.00 0.00 79,777.00 9,693.00 105,061.25
Percentage Change - -2.06%



APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 3

" 4 SAINT PETER'S
=|7r UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

254 Easton Avenue, PO Box 591
New Brunswick, NJ 08903-0591
732-745- 3600 - WWW, samtpetersuh corn

Januaty 14 2008

Mr. James P. Edert

Regional Inspector General for Audit Services
Office of Inspector General

Department of Health Services

Region II

Jacob K. Javits Federal Building

26 Federal Plaza

New York, NY 10278

Dear Mr. Edert,

We are pleased to respond to your letter dated December 11, 2007 regarding St. Peter’s
University Hospital 2005 Wage Data. We have reviewed your recommendation outlined
in your report and performed our own analysis of all relevant data (See exhibit A hereto).
The differences between your findings and ours are immaterial and, therefore, we concur
with your ﬁndings‘

To maintain comphance with Medicare regulations, St. Peter’s University Hospital is
taking the following remedial action:

(1) Revising its 2005 Medicare Cost Report Wage Index based on your findings.

(2) Enhancing internal control procedures to ensure that all salary and wage expenses
have associated hours reported and that all Wage Index worksheets are reviewed
by a supervisor before the Medicare Cost Report is submitted.

(3) Expanding the scope of our contract with an independent auditing firm to review
all future Medicare Cost Report Wage Indices as part of the auditor’s compliance
review.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (732) 745-6651.

o W

Garrick Steldt
Chief Financial Officer

cc: Al Glover
Angela Melillo
Cathy Wuestefeld
Enc:

Catholic hospital sponsored by the Diocese of Metuchen w  State-designated children's hospital and regional perinatal center
Affiliate of The Children's Hospital of Philadelphia ® Affiliate of Drexel University College of Medicine



APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 3

9V6'EL6'G9L

BEY'LSI'EE
0z5'058
BLL'LOB'ZE

68C°LLE'S
§z0CeL
BL0'E0L
§82'758'9

8L6'7P0'YZL

ZZL'SLL'Y
EErAE T
vES'68L'L

or0'e9L’szL
££6'L50°€T
1906882
186'715'L
we'sea'sl
v1E'225'Y
v99'Lbt

€L6'0Z8'}SH

zjo [ °8ed
V nquxy

: PauissE[osIN

(¥81'182)

(¥B1'18L)

(06228}
(062'21)

(ri6'c6L)
vl

Tve'l

(ze0'z6L)

sajie|es

SINOH SInoH

i etey
(8Le'wL) EVZ'OLLL
0 ]
(gL'vi) SPZ0LL'L
(8LL'p1)
EPZOLL'L
Vv Hed 4, 1oqeTpenuop

pajesssapun) panioay
sabep peyisse|as)iy pue pajelssiy

aoarg.n 8 .__lo pejeystapun
JoqeT Joenuo) paerssiy

§09'659'991

BE9'LS9'EE
025'058
BLL'LOBZE

$98°181°L
Se0ezL
LBLLLL
po'TRL'S

Z01'9Z8'vZL

ZLE'0EL'Y
BI0IPSE
vER'sBL'L

rLO'255'62)
166'550'¢Z
I50'688'
SP9'ZIS'L
1rz'ses'cl
pie'Lzs'y
¥99'Lit

S00'€49'ZS)

[endsol AysIoaun §,49394 IS

sauejeg |ejo)
s1s09 pajejay abem jero)gng (ppe) |
¥ Hed venisiyd £ "109/g1 suy
(a109) 1509 pajejoy-abepm € ‘109/gLauy

1502 paje|ay g abep Joul0 [I0iNg
1epishyd Bulyoea)-SIDIANAS LOVELNOD

£ 719%/10°01 3ul

V Med ueaisfyd toge ] £ '109/0} auy)
JoqeT Joenuo) £ “1o9ygaull
seyejeg |euoRIppy
seuejEg jE101GNS
1eogng
sSale|eg ealy papnjaxy £ '103/1L0"gaul|
(dNS) Mpoed Bujsiny peyips € "lo9jg auy
saueeg JaN
1501qng
ygl ‘seaueg pejoenuoy £ 'j03/L0°g aul
(4'91) syuepisey pue susaju) € 1o2/gauy
g Heq uepisiyd £ '199/8
S uepsud Buiyaeal ¢ j03/L0p Ul
8 Med 1snayseuy uerdisAyduoN € "jogjg aun
saue|es papnjax3
seuees |ejoL £ '109/,8u)|
il bed ‘g-S ajnpayds




APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 3

zLrse
g

88L'591
1998
£92'6
voB'LrL

hL'osy'y

205'35}
L0
SSL'LY

glz'ee9'y
£92's5€
589'58
6£8'c9
£58'sPL
€66'LY
268'8

L8t've6'y

TJo g 9%eg
V Hquyxy

Zpgotey
8r'9g
£69'6 LLL'6L 16S'SL BEV'LYS'Y
165'51 L61'051
1998
£92'6
(141 £LT'ZEL
£69'6 LLL'6L WZLEE'Y
(e69'6) 00Z'89L
(£69'6) SFroek
SSL'Iy
LIL'6L WH'6SS'Y
§50'¢ B0Z'ZSE
38988
(9) S¥8'c9
£58'SPL
190°¢ ZE6'rY
z68's
ze8'Z8 6¥9°LI6Y
seuejes Y Hed
SINoH SINOH Joge 1enuod
poyisseiosiN  payEisiapun L oReocA .._m_u_»a..ﬂ poejssopun
safiepm payissejos|y pue pajejssiy 10geT J0255U0) pajessIy

1endsoH ANSI2AM) §,13024 IS

abeg Aunoy abesaay
SINOH |E10L
53500 pajejey g abem 120 [BIOIGNS (ppe) |
Jejo1sfyd Buyaea)-5301ANIS LOVHLINOD € 199/10°0) Ul
¥ Med uepisAuyd - 10geT 1981UOY ¥ "109/0} Bul}
loqe o ¥ 199/
SINOH |eUCPPY
SINOYH SAUE|ES |BJ0IGNS
SINOH [Boiqng
Baly papnjox3 ¥ 193710 82Ul
SINOH 4NS ¥ "iod/g aul|
SINOH SalE(ES JaN
SINOH (B10IGNS
H'gl 'sedueg JoRUOD € '199/30°9 aul|
SINOH Y3l ¥ “1o9jgauy
g Med ueisfyd ¥ 'jog/gaul
ueyaishuyg Bujyoea) ¥ 10310 auy|
g Hed 1snayisauy ueioisAyduon ¥ 1o9jg auy|
SINOH papnjax3
SINoH =30 ¥ '193fp8ul|
SINOH pied jejoL




	(A-02-07-01047) St Peter Final Report.pdf
	BACKGROUND
	INTRODUCTION  1
	APPENDIXES
	A – CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF FINDINGS
	INTRODUCTION
	BACKGROUND


	Medicare Inpatient Prospective Payment System
	Section 1886(d)(3)(E) of the Social Security Act (the Act) requires that CMS update wage indexes annually in a manner that ensures that aggregate payments to hospitals are not affected by changes in the indexes.  Hospitals must accurately report wage data for CMS to determine the equitable distribution of payments.  Further, section 1886(d)(3)(A)(iv) of the Act requires CMS to update labor and nonlabor average standardized amounts by an applicable percentage increase specified in section 1886(b)(3)(B)(i).  The percentage increase is based on the market basket index, which measures inflationary increases in hospital costs.  The inclusion of unallowable costs in wage data could produce an inaccurate market basket index for updating prospective payments to hospitals.
	St. Peter’s University Hospital

	OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
	Objective
	Scope
	Methodology
	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	ERRORS IN REPORTED WAGE DATA
	CAUSES OF WAGE DATA REPORTING ERRORS
	OVERSTATED WAGE DATA AND POTENTIAL OVERPAYMENTS




